From:
To: North Shropshire Reinforcement

Cc:
Subject: Reinforcement to North Shropshire Electricity Distribution Network - written representations

Date: 29 March 2019 14:43:39

Attachments: LON LIB1-#20244340-v1-NG - Written Representation North Shropshire DCO.DOCX

Dear Sirs

Please see attached written representations on behalf of National Grid Electricity Transmission Plc.

kind regards

Sarah

Sarah Wood | Associate | Planning and Infrastructure Consenting | Eversheds Sutherland

T: (+44) 020 7919 0824

www.eversheds-sutherland.com

Eversheds Sutherland

Client Commitment. Innovative Solutions. Global Service.

This email is sent for and on behalf of Eversheds Sutherland (International) LLP

Eversheds Sutherland (International) LLP is a limited liability partnership, registered in England and Wales, (number OC304065), registered office One Wood Street, London, EC2V 7WS. Registered VAT number GB820704559. A list of names of the members (who are referred to as "partners") together with a list of those non-members who are designated as partners and their professional qualifications is available for inspection at the above office. Eversheds Sutherland (International) LLP is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority and governed by the SRA Code of Conduct (see www.sra.org.uk/handbook/). Eversheds Sutherland (International) LLP is part of a global legal practice, operating through various separate and distinct legal entities, under Eversheds Sutherland. Each Eversheds Sutherland entity is a separate legal entity and is not responsible for the acts or omissions of, nor can bind or obligate, another Eversheds Sutherland entity. For a full description of the structure and a list of offices, please visit www.eversheds-sutherland.com

Confidentiality: This e-mail and its attachments are intended solely for the person to whom they are addressed, are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If they have come to you in error you must not copy or show them to anyone; please reply to this e-mail and highlight the error to the sender and then immediately delete the message. Unless expressly agreed in writing, Eversheds Sutherland (International) LLP accepts no liability to persons other than clients of the firm in respect of the contents of emails or attachments.

www.eversheds-sutherland.com

We process your personal data in accordance with our Privacy Notice, www.eversheds-sutherland.com/privacy. If you have any queries or would like to exercise any of your rights in relation to your personal data, please contact dataprotectionoffice@eversheds-sutherland.com.

WRITTEN REPRESENTATION

Representation by National Grid Electricity Transmission Plc to Reinforcement to the North Shropshire Electricity Distribution Network Project ("the Project")

National Grid Electricity Transmission Plc ("National Grid") wishes to make a representation to the Project in order to protect its position in relation to infrastructure and land which is within or in close proximity to the proposed Order limits. National Grid's rights to retain its apparatus in situ and rights of access to inspect, maintain, renew and repair such apparatus located within or in close proximity to the Order limits should be maintained at all times and access to inspect and maintain such apparatus must not be restricted.

The documentation and plans submitted for the Project have been reviewed in relation to impacts on National Grid's existing apparatus and land interests located within this area. The ZZK067 400kv Overhead Line Ironbridge to Shrewsbury is included within the proposed Order limits and the Project proposed to cross underneath the Overhead Line.

National Grid will require protective provisions to be included within the DCO to ensure that its interests are adequately protected and to ensure compliance with relevant safety standards.

We note that a form of protective provisions for the benefit of National Grid have been included in the draft DCO submitted with the application by the Promoter. National Grid is liaising with the Promoter to agree a final form for these protective provisions for inclusion within the DCO along with any supplementary agreements which may be required. National Grid will keep the Examining Authority updated in relation to these discussions.

The parties are also discussing a Statement of Common Ground with the Promoter to set out the matters which have been agreed between the parties and which can record any matters which are not agreed.

As a responsible statutory undertaker, National Grid's primary concern is to meet its statutory obligations and ensure that any development does not impact in any adverse way upon those statutory obligations. The protective provisions in the Order will need to allow National Grid to meet these statutory obligations.

National Grid reserves the right to make further representations as part of the examination process but in the meantime will negotiate with the Promoter with a view to reaching a satisfactory agreement.

1